term trend rate after nine years. For post-65 medical benefits PPO, the trend is increasing to
14.8% in fiscal year 2026 and decreased to 4.50% in fiscal year 2033. For HMO, the trend is
increasing to 17.4% in fiscal year 2026 and decreases to 4.50% in fiscal year 2033. For
prescription drug benefits, the initial trend rate is 9.50% and decreases to a 4.50% long-term
trend rate after seven years. For the Medicare Part B reimbursement, the trend rate is 5.00%.

34

HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE TOWNSHIP OF LAKEWOOD
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

DECEMBER 31, 2024

NOTE 12. OTHER POST EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS PLAN (continued)

H.  Sensitivity of the Authority's Proportionate Share of the Net OPEB Liability to
   Changes in the Healthcare Trend Rate

The following presents the Authority’s proportionate share of the net OPEB liability calculated
using the health care trend rate, as well as what the Authority’s proportionate share of the net
OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a health care trend rate that is 1 percentage
point lower or 1 percentage point higher than the current rate.

1% Decrease
Healthcare Cost

Trend Rate 1% Increase
Authority's proportionate share of
   the net OPEB liability $ 2,656,360 $ 3,125,562 $ 3,726,284

NOTE 13. RESTRICTED NET POSITION

As of December 31, 2024, restricted net position consisted of the following:

Description
Primary

Government

Discretely
Presented

Component
Unit

Total
Reporting

Entity
(Memorandum

Only)

Housing assistance payments reserves $ 11,293 $ - $ 11,293
Reserve for replacements 1,891,045 - 1,891,045
FSS escrows forfeitures 19,600 - 19,600

   Total restricted net position $ 1,921,938 $ - $ 1,921,938

Housing assistance payment reserves are restricted for use only in the Mainstream Vouchers
program for future housing assistance payments.

Reserve for replacement funds are required to be set aside for future project expenditures in
accordance with the RAD Conversion Commitment.

FSS escrows forfeitures are to be used to fund eligible expenses of FSS participants in good
standing.

NOTE 14. CONTINGENCIES

The Authority receives financial assistance from HUD in the form of grants and subsidies.
Entitlement to the funds is generally conditional upon compliance with terms and conditions of
the grant agreements and applicable regulations, including the expenditure of funds for eligible